tions to buildings or to the underlying parcels which will tend to prevent or limit flooding of the buildings or to mitigate the effects of flooding.

- (2) "Residential structures" means both single-family and multiple-family residences.
- (3) "Flood-prone areas" means the floodplain zones of the city, and other areas of the city which, because of their location, topography, or other circumstances, tend to be subject to recurrent flooding during heavy rainfalls or other climatic conditions.

Sec. 2. AUTHORIZATION.

The cities of Bloomington and West St. Paul may expend or loan public funds for flood mitigation measures to protect residential structures lying within its flood-prone areas.

Sec. 3. DEBT.

<u>Flood mitigation measures are a public purpose for which the cities of Bloomington and West St. Paul may incur debt in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, chapter 475.</u>

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act takes effect for the city of Bloomington the day following compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.121, subdivision 3, by the Bloomington city council. This act takes effect for the city of West St. Paul the day following compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the West St. Paul city council.

Approved April 6, 1988

CHAPTER 474—S.F.No. 1622

An act relating to agriculture; clarifying which debtors are eligible for mediation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 583.24, subdivision 2; Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 583.26, subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. PURPOSE.

The purpose of this act is to clarify the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, section 583.24, subdivision 2, paragraph (b), which provides that a debtor who owns and leases less than 60 acres is ineligible for mediation if that debtor has less than \$20,000 in gross sales of agricultural products the preceding year. It is

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

and has been the intent of the legislature that a debtor who owns and leases 60 acres or more is eligible for mediation regardless of the amount of gross income from agricultural products.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 583.24, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. **DEBTORS.** (a) Except as provided in paragraph (b) the farmer-lender mediation act applies to a debtor who is:
- (1) a person operating a family farm as defined in section 500.24, subdivision 2:
 - (2) a family farm corporation as defined in section 500.24, subdivision 2; or
- (3) an authorized farm corporation as defined in section 500.24, subdivision 2.
- (b) The farmer-lender mediation act does not apply to a debtor who owns and leases less than 60 acres with if the debtor has less than \$20,000 in gross sales of agricultural products the preceding year.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 583.26, subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. EFFECT OF MEDIATION PROCEEDING NOTICE. (a) Except as provided in paragraphs (b), (c), and (d), if a creditor receives a mediation proceeding notice under subdivision 4 the creditor and the creditor's successors in interest may not begin or continue proceedings to enforce a debt subject to the farmer-lender mediation act against agricultural property of the debtor under chapter 580 or 581 or sections 336.9-501 to 336.9-508, to terminate a contract for deed to purchase agricultural property under section 559.21, or to garnish, levy on, execute on, seize, or attach agricultural property until 90 days after the date the debtor files a mediation request with the director.
- (b) Except as provided in paragraph (c), if a creditor is an agency of the United States and receives a mediation proceeding notice under subdivision 4, the creditor and the creditor's successors in interest may not begin or continue proceedings to enforce a debt against agricultural property of the debtor under chapter 580 or 581 or sections 336.9-501 to 336.9-508, to terminate a contract for deed to purchase agricultural property under section 559.21, or to garnish, levy on, execute on, seize, or attach agricultural property until 180 90 days after the date the debtor files a mediation request with the director.
- (c) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a) and (b) or subdivision 1, a creditor receiving a mediation proceeding notice may begin proceedings to enforce a debt against agricultural property of the debtor:
- (1) at the time the creditor receives a mediator's affidavit of the debtor's lack of good faith under section 583.27; or

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (2) five days after the date the debtor and creditor sign an agreement allowing the creditor to proceed to enforce the debt against agricultural property if the debtor has not rescinded the agreement within the five days.
- (d) A creditor receiving a mediation proceeding notice must provide the debtor by the initial mediation meeting with copies of notes and contracts for debts subject to the farmer-lender mediation act and provide a statement of interest rates on the debts, delinquent payments, unpaid principal balance, a list of all collateral securing debts, a creditor's estimate of the value of the collateral, and debt restructuring programs available by the creditor.
- (e) The provisions of this subdivision are subject to section 583.27, relating to extension or reduction in the period before a creditor may begin to enforce a debt and court-supervised mediation.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 3 are effective the day after final enactment.

Approved April 7, 1988

CHAPTER 475—H.F.No. 1459

An act relating to the town of Irondale; removing a town levy limitation; repealing Laws 1971, chapter 336.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. IRONDALE LEVY LIMIT.

Laws 1971, chapter 336, is repealed.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act takes effect the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the town board of the town of Irondale.

Approved April 12, 1988

CHAPTER 476-H.F.No. 1534

An act relating to education; changing licensing requirements for registered barbers and registered apprentice barbers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 154.05; 154.07; 154.09; and 154.18.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.